
 

 

 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONSULTANT SERVICES CONTRACT   
  BETWEEN THE CITY OF WATSONVILLE   
  AND BEAR ELECTRICAL SOLUTIONS INC   

 

 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT for consultant services is entered 

into by and between the City of Watsonville ("City") and Bear Electrical Solutions Inc., 

(“Consultant”) this __________________________________. The City and Consultant 

agree as follows:

  RECITALS

WHEREAS,  the  City  and  Consultant  have  previously  executed  a  Consultant

Services Contract to provide Traffic Signal Maintenance services dated October 30, 2018; 

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant previously executed Amendment No. 1 to the

contract on February 11, 2020 that added additional tasks to the work program of the 

Consultant causing additional cost and time to the project completion; and

WHEREAS, the amendment of the Contract for Consultant Services is in the best 

interest of the City of Watsonville.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and the Consultant agree that the Contract shall be 

amended as follows:

Section 1 is hereby amended to add the following:

"Section 1.  Scope of Services.  In addition to the performance of those 
services specified in detail in Exhibit "A" of the Contract, Consultant 
shall perform the additional services specified in detail in Exhibit "1," 
entitled SECOND AMENDMENT TO SCOPE OF SERVICES, which is 
attached hereto and incorporated herein."

 

Section 2 is hereby amended to add the following:    
 

"Section 2. Term of Contract and Exhibit “B", Schedule of Performance.  
Contract end date to extend to June 30, 2023.   

 

Section 4 is hereby amended to read:   
   
 1   



 

 

 

 

"Section  3  and  Exhibit  "C"  both  entitled  "Compensation"  of  the  
Contract, are hereby amended to provide an additional amount of  
Eighty Thousand Dollars ($80,000) for professional services for the  
period of November 1, 2021 thru June 30, 2022 and One Hundred  
Twenty Thousand Dollars ($120,000) for the period of July 1, 2022 thru  
June 30, 2023.   

 

All  other  terms  and  conditions  of  the  Contract  dated  October  30,  2018,  as   

amended, shall remain in full force and effect.   

IN  WITNESS  WHEREOF,  the  parties  hereto  have  executed  this  Second   

Amendment to Consultant Services Contract the day and year first hereinabove written.   

CITY OF WATSONVILLE       BEAR ELECTRICAL SOLUTIONS INC.   
 

 

 

By___________________________    By______________________________     
Matthew Huffaker, Interim City Manager         Robert Asuncion, Vice President   
      

 

ATTEST:   
 

 

By___________________________     
Beatriz Vázquez Flores, City Clerk   

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:   
 

 

By___________________________     
Alan J. Smith, City Attorney   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   
 2  

 



 

1341 ARCHER STREET 
PO BOX 924 
ALVISO, CA 95002  
 
(408) 449-5178 MAIN 
1(800)GOBEAR1 24-HOUR DISPATCH 
(408) 449-5147 FAX 
WWW.BEAR-ELECTRICAL.COM 

September 28, 2021 
 
City of Watsonville 
Department of Public Works & Utilities 
320 Harvest Drive 
Watsonville, CA 95076 
ATTN:  Mr. Adolfo Gonzalez, Traffic Operations Manager 
 
RE:  Request to Amend and Extend the Agreement for Traffic Signal & Streetlight Maintenance 
Services for Bear Electrical Solutions, Inc.  – FY 21-23 

Dear Mr. Gonzalez: 
Reference is made to our current contracts to perform consultant services for the City of Watsonville – 
Traffic Signal and Street Light Services (both dated October 30, 2018).   Bear Electrical Solutions, Inc. is 
grateful to work with the City and its community and wishes to continue that relationship. 
 
We respectfully request to amend and extend the aforementioned contract(s) for another two (2) year 
term as afforded in Section 2 -Term of Contract (for both contracts).  (This will be the final extension 
afforded by the contracts). 
 
Moreover, we kindly request the following amendment to Appendix A & B – Traffic Signals and Exhibit D 
– Streetlight.   
 
Narrative on CPI Justification -Bear has not increased any of our rates since the start of both contracts 
in October 2018.   A request for a CPI increase was made during the first extension request in December 
of 2019 but was rescinded in the spirit of customer support during the start of the global pandemic.   
 
In determining the CPI for escalating both contracts the following items were considered: 

• Table 1.0 - the CPI for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) for all items US City Average 
• Table 2.0 – the CPI for All Urban Consumer (CPI-U) for all items in the San Francisco Bay 

Area 
• Table 3.0 - the CPI for All Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Works (CPI-W) for all items in 

the San Francisco Bay Area 
 
Table 1.0 – US CITY NATION AVERAGE  
CPI for All Urban 
Consumers (CPI-U) 

INDEX 
VALUE 

% 
Delta  NOTES 

Oct-18 252.885 N/A   

Dec-19 256.974 1.62 
Percent between Dec 2019 and Start of 
Contract 

Aug-21 273.567 8.18 
Percent between Aug 2021 and Start of 
Contract 

EXHIBIT A - B



Page 2 of 9 
Mr. Adolfo Gonzales 
CPI Request for FY 21-23 
September 27, 2021 

    
Table 2.0 – SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA – ALL URBAN CONSUMER 

CPI for All Urban 
Consumers (CPI-U) 

INDEX 
VALUE 

% 
Delta  NOTES 

Oct-18 289.673 N/A   

Dec-19 297.007 2.53 
Percent between Dec 2019 and Start of 
Contract 

Aug-21 311.167 7.42 
Percent between Aug 2021 and Start of 
Contract 

    
Table 3.0 – SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA – ALL URBAN EARNERS AND CLERICAL WORKS 
CPI for Urban Wage 
Earners and 
Clerical Workers 
(CPI-W) 

INDEX 
VALUE 

% 
Delta  NOTES 

Oct-18 283.183 N/A   

Dec-19 289.456 2.2 
Percent between Dec 2019 and Start of 
Contract 

Aug-21 307.423 8.6 
Percent between Aug 2021 and Start of 
Contract 

In reviewing the data results from the three tables, we would like to request a +7.42% cost of living 
adjustment for all labor related items.  Table 2.0 index values are more in line with our geographic area 
and is modest compared to Tables 1.0 and 3.0.   (It should be noted that most public agencies follow 
Table 3.0 for escalation purposes.)     
 
Amendment Request No. 1 – Unit cost adjustment of +7.42% to our labor rates for both contracts.   
 
This CPI increase has been incorporated to the attached proposed exhibits (“Appendix A” & “B” – Traffic 
Signals and “Exhibit D” – Streetlight).   
 
Again, we are extremely grateful for the opportunity to work with the city of Watsonville and City staff 
and look forward to another contract term. 
 
Please feel free to contact me directly via mobile phone at 408-717-2448 or via email at Robert@Bear-
Electrical.com  
 
Sincerely, 
Bear Electrical Solutions, Inc.  
 
Robert Asuncion, TE 
Vice President 
 
Attachments 



Page 3 of 9 
Mr. Adolfo Gonzales 
CPI Request for FY 21-23 
September 27, 2021 
 
 



Page 4 of 9 
Mr. Adolfo Gonzales 
CPI Request for FY 21-23 
September 27, 2021 
 

 
 
 
 



Page 5 of 9 
Mr. Adolfo Gonzales 
CPI Request for FY 21-23 
September 27, 2021 

 



Page 6 of 9 
Mr. Adolfo Gonzales 
CPI Request for FY 21-23 
September 27, 2021 
 
Table 1.0 – Raw Values 

 
Table 2.0 – Raw Values 

  
Table 3.0 – Raw Values 

 
 



Page 7 of 9 
Mr. Adolfo Gonzales 
CPI Request for FY 21-23 
September 27, 2021 
 

 
 
 

EXHIBIT C



Page 8 of 9 
Mr. Adolfo Gonzales 
CPI Request for FY 21-23 
September 27, 2021 
 

EXHIBIT C



Page 9 of 9 
Mr. Adolfo Gonzales 
CPI Request for FY 21-23 
September 27, 2021 
 

 

EXHIBIT C


